REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD1317

15 LEA Latch Enable A
16 LEA Latch Enable A
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model Range Description Option* Quantity
AD1317KZ 0°C to +70°C 16-Lead Z-16A 1-24
Gull Wing 25–99
100+
*Z = Ceramic Leaded Chip Carrier.
CONNECTION DIAGRAMS
Dimensions shown in inches and (mm).
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD1317 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
AD1317
–4– REV. A
DEFINITION OF TERMS
Vos INPUT OFFSET VOLTAGE—The voltage that
must be applied between either VINA and VINA/B or
VINB and VINA/B to obtain zero voltage between
outputs QA and QA, or QB and QB, respectively.
dVOS/dT OFFSET DRIFT—The ratio of the change in input
offset voltages, over the operating temperature range,
to the change in temperature.
Ibca INPUT BIAS CURRENT (VINA/B, ACTIVE)—
The bias current of the window comparator’s com-
mon input with inputs enabled.
Ibci INPUT BIAS CURRENT (VINA/B, INHIBIT)—
The bias current of the window comparator’s com-
mon input with inputs inhibited.
Ibsa INPUT BIAS CURRENT (VINA or VINB,
ACTIVE)—The bias current of either single input
with inputs active.
Ibsi INPUT BIAS CURRENT (VINA or VINB,
INHIBIT)—The bias current of either single input
with inputs inhibited.
Rinc INPUT RESISTANCE (VINA/B)—The input
resistance looking into the window comparator’s
common input.
Rins INPUT RESISTANCE (VINA or VINB)—The
input resistance looking into either single input.
CIN INPUT CAPACITANCE (VINA/B)—The capaci-
tance looking into the window comparator’s common
input.
VCM INPUT COMMON-MODE VOLTAGE RANGE—
The range of voltages on the input terminals for
which the offset and propagation delay specifications
apply.
VDIFF INPUT DIFFERENTIAL VOLTAGE RANGE—
The maximum difference between any input terminal
voltages.
CMRR COMMON-MODE REJECTION RATIO—The
ratio of common-mode input voltage range to the
peak-to-peak change in input offset voltage over this
range.
IIH LOGIC “1” INPUT CURRENT—The logic high
current flowing into (+) or out of (–) a logic input.
IIL LOGIC “0” INPUT CURRENT—The logic low
current flowing into (+) or out of (–) a logic input.
VOH LOGIC “1” OUTPUT VOLTAGE—The logic high
output voltage with a specified load.
VOL LOGIC “0” OUTPUT VOLTAGE—The logic low
output voltage with a specified load.
IOH LOGIC “1” OUTPUT CURRENT—The logic high
output source current.
IOL LOGIC “0” OUTPUT CURRENT—The logic low
output source current.
I+ POSITIVE SUPPLY CURRENT—The current